

No. 24-1061

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PROJECT VERITAS, ET AL.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATHAN VASQUEZ, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
MULTNOMAH COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAN RAYFIELD
Attorney General of Oregon
BENJAMIN GUTMAN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
(503) 378-4402
benjamin.gutman@
doj.oregon.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
REASONS TO DENY REVIEW	9
A. The court of appeals’ ruling on content neutrality neither conflicts with decisions of this Court nor implicates a circuit split.....	10
1. Neither <i>Reed</i> nor <i>City of Austin</i> addressed a law like the one here.....	11
2. The decision here does not conflict with decisions invalidating Ag-Gag laws.	13
B. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the questions presented.....	16
1. Petitioners ignore the court of appeals’ alternative holding on severability.	16
2. Petitioners seem to be pursuing only a facial challenge, which is easily answered.....	17
C. The court of appeals’ decision is correct.	21
1. Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540 is content neutral....	21
2. Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540 is narrowly tailored to serve a significant government interest.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021)	14, 19
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 13, 19
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	22
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	28
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	5, 10, 11, 12, 21, 22, 24
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	28
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	17
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	7, 28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	24
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015)	15

<i>PETA v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed’n</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. den.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 325 (2023)	15
<i>Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins</i> , 982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>cert. den.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 560 (2021)	16, 20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	5, 6, 10, 11, 21, 22, 24
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	29
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	26
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023)	18, 19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	25, 26

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540	4, 5, 11, 12, 21, 25
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(1)	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(1)(c) ..	3, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(3)	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(5)(a)	3, 6, 23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(5)(b)	3, 6, 22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(6)(a)	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(6)(a)(A)	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(8)	3
US Const, Amend I	
.....	1, 4, 5, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26, 28, 29
